Completion of the Placing will result in a massive dilution of the shareholding of the

existing shareholders. Upon completion of the Placing in full, the shareholding of the

existing public shareholders will be decreased from 81.00% to 2.05%.

On the assumption that all Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds from

the Placing will be about HK$7.8 billion and the net proceeds from the Placing will

be about HK$7.6 billion. The Company has been exploring potential investment and

business opportunities and the net proceeds arising from the Placing will be used for

such potential investment or business opportunities once they are identified.

— 8 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing in full is set
out as below:

Existing shareholdings

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

(assuming no conversion of
the Convertible Notes)

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

(assuming full conversion of
the Convertible Notes
(before adjustment))

No. of
Shares

%
(approximately) No. of Shares

%
(approximately)

No. of
Shares

%
(approximately)

1 Fan Guo Ping 380,910,000 18.78 380,910,000 0.48 909,090,000 1.11
2 Chen Guang Lin 4,470,000 0.22 4,470,000 0.01 560,024,720 0.70

Public Shareholding:
3 Public Shareholders 1,643,417,543 81.00 1,643,417,543 2.05 1,643,417,543 2.01
4 Placees — — 78,000,000,000 97.46 78,000,000,000 95.47
5 Convertible Notes holders — — — — 586,651,669 0.71

Total 2,028,797,543 100.00% 80,028,797,543 100.00% 81,699,183,932 100.00%

Note: Based on the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to

Section 336 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Kingston Finance Limited currently holds

security interests in respect of approximately 17.30% of the existing issued share capital of the

Company. Kingston Finance Limited is beneficially owned by Mrs. Chu Yuet Wah and Ms. Ma

Siu Fong as to 51% and 49% respectively. Mr. Lee Wai Man is the spouse of Ms. Ma Siu Fong.

The Directors are unable to determine whether any Placee will become a substantial

Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of